

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

WESTERN DIVISION

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF,
on behalf of its members, C. WAYNE DORE,
CHRISTY SMITH, and LEE NETTLES, on
behalf of themselves and a proposed class of
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HARVARD UNIVERSITY, and the
PRESIDENTS AND FELLOWS OF
HARVARD COLLEGE,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:15-CV-30023-MGM

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**LEAVE TO FILE MEMORANDUM IN EXCESS OF
20 PAGES GRANTED ON AUGUST 28, 2018**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations that Harvard Has Denied Them a Full and Equal Opportunity to Enjoy Its Services State a Claim Under Title III.....	2
1. Harvard is a Physical Place, of which Online Content is a Service.....	4
2. No Nexus is Required in the First Circuit.....	5
3. Although not Required to do so, Plaintiffs Allege a Nexus Between Harvard’s Online Content and a Physical Place of Public Accommodation.....	7
4. Harvard’s “Places” Argument Misreads Plaintiffs’ Complaint and Misunderstands the Internet.....	10
B. Harvard is Required by Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act to Make its Online Content Accessible to Deaf and Hard of Hearing People.....	11
C. The Pleadings Appropriately Allege that Harvard is Liable for Content Posted with Third Parties.....	16
D. Plaintiffs have Stated a Claim under Title III and Section 504 Alleging that Harvard Hosts or Embeds Inaccessible Content on its Websites and Platforms.....	17
1. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Does Not Provide Absolute Immunity For Hosting or Maintaining Inaccessible Content.	18
a. The CDA does not apply to entities like Harvard that place limitations on posting content to their websites and platforms.	19
b. The CDA does not support ex ante absolute immunity which would have the effect of limiting the public’s equal access to the internet.	20
c. CDA immunity relates to the substance of the online material provided by a third party, not accessibility of content.....	21
2. Hosting or Embedding Inaccessible Content is Discriminatory Even if The Creator Did Not Include Captions.	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Blue Apron, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-116-JL, 2017 WL 5186354 (D.N.H. Nov. 8, 2017).....	7
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Otter Prods., LLC</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2017).....	11
<i>Andrews v. Blick Art Materials, LLC</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010)	23-24
<i>Ball v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2003).....	24
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 20, 21
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	20
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. FedFinancial Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-CV-1361, 2018 WL 3212023 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2018).....	4
<i>Castillo v. Jo-Ann Stores, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 870 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	17
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Curran v. Cousins</i> , 509 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 913 N.W.2d 211 (Wis. Ct. App. 2018).....	23
<i>Del-Orden v. Bonobos, Inc.</i> , No. 17 CIV. 2744 (PAE), 2017 WL 6547902 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2017)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2001).....	20
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Doe v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. CV 17-12255-RGS, 2018 WL 2994403 (D. Mass. June 14, 2018).....	14
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (S.D. Fl. 2017).....	22
<i>Haberle v. Troxell</i> , 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Hason v. Med. Bd. of Cal.</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Ivy v. Williams</i> , 781 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015).....	21
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings, LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Miss. 2011)	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ.</i> , Dkt. 50, 2016 WL 3561622 (D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 6540446 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016)	2
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Scribd Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 565 (D. Vt. 2015).....	10
<i>Noel v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Pallozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Perez-Acevedo v. Rivero-Cubano</i> , 520 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	3
<i>Reeves v. Queen City Transp., Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Colo. 1998).....	15
<i>Santiago v. Bloise</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D. Mass. 2010).....	2, 13, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	11
<i>Stoutenborough v. Nat’l Football League, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995)	6, 17
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Winslow v. IDS Life Ins. Co.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 557 (D. Minn. 1998).....	6
STATUTES	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990	
42 U.S.C. § 12103(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12181 (“Title III”)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(J).....	3
42 U.S.C § 12182(a)	3, 4
Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	1-2
Communications Decency Act of 1996	
47 U.S.C. § 230 (“CDA”)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	20
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	19, 22
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	19
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	21, 22
Fair Housing Act of 1988	
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c)	23
Rehabilitation Act of 1973	
29 U.S.C. § 701(c)(2).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 794 (“Section 504”)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	12
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(2)(A).....	12
REGULATIONS	
Guidance on ADA Regulation on Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services, 28 C.F.R. pt 35, app. B (2018)	14
Implementation of Executive Order 12250, Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Handicap in Federally Assisted Programs	
28 C.F.R. § 41.4(a).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(e).....	11, 13
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities	
28 C.F.R. § 36.104	10
28 C.F.R. § 36.201(a).....	3
28 C.F.R. § 36.202	16, 17
28 C.F.R. § 36.204	16, 17
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b)	23, 24
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Handicap in Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance	
34 C.F.R. § 104.4	11, 12
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-223 (1995).....	19
